
Dispute Resolution Services 

    Residential Tenancy Branch 
Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes:  CNC MNDCT OLC LRE FFT 

Introduction 

This hearing was conducted in response to the tenant’s Application for Dispute 
Resolution (application) seeking remedy under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act) to 
cancel a 1 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Cause dated November 3, 2022 (1 Month 
Notice), for a monetary claim of $8,800 for money owed for compensation or damage 
under the Act, Regulation or tenancy agreement, for an order directing the landlord to 
comply with the Act, Regulation or tenancy agreement, for an order to suspend or set 
conditions on the landlord’s right to enter the rental unit, site or property, and to recover 
the filing fee.  

The tenant, landlord and agent for the landlord (agent) attended the teleconference 
hearing and were affirmed. At the start of the hearing, I introduced myself and the 
participants. The participants were provided with the opportunity to submit documentary 
evidence prior to this hearing. I have reviewed all evidence before me that met the 
requirements of the Residential Tenancy Branch (RTB) Rules of Procedure 
(Rules). However, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in this matter 
are described in this decision. Words utilizing the singular shall also include the plural 
and vice versa where the context requires.   

As both parties confirmed that they had had the opportunity to review the documentary 
evidence served on them by the other party, I find there are no service issues.  

Preliminary and Procedural Matters 

RTB Rule 2.3 authorizes me to dismiss unrelated disputes contained in a single 
application. In this circumstance the tenant indicated several matters of dispute on the 
application, the most urgent of which is the application to cancel the 1 Month Notice. I 
find that not all the claims on the application are sufficiently related to be determined 







  Page: 4 
 

landlord's notice to end a tenancy, the director must grant to the 
landlord an order of possession of the rental unit if 
(a) the landlord's notice to end tenancy complies with section 
52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy], and 
(b) the director, during the dispute resolution proceeding, dismisses 
the tenant's application or upholds the landlord's notice. 

     [emphasis added] 

Given the above, I must grant the landlord an order of possession pursuant to section 
55 of the Act effective March 31, 2023 at 1:00 PM.  
 
I find the tenancy ended on December 31, 2022, which was the effective vacancy date 
listed on the 1 Month Notice.  
 
I decline to grant the filing fee as the tenant’s application has no merit.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The tenant’s application to cancel the 1 Month Notice has been dismissed without leave 
to reapply.  
 
The 1 Month Notice issued by the landlord has been upheld. 
 
The landlord has been granted an order of possession effective March 31, 2023 at 1:00 
PM. This order must be served on the tenant and may be enforced in the Supreme 
Court of British Columbia.  
 
The tenant is cautioned that if they fail to vacate the rental unit as required, they can be 
held liable for all costs related to enforcing the order of possession, including but not 
limited to court costs and bailiff fees.  
 
This decision will be emailed to both parties as indicated above.  
 
The order of possession will be emailed to the landlord only for service on the tenant.  
 
  



Page: 5 

The filing fee is not granted. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: March 23, 2023 




